Kimberly S. Terwilliger MS Ed, CAS

Assistant Division Director, Eastern Division, NSP Region Director, Southern New York Region, NSP

(845)594-4667 SKIWTB20@YAHOO.COM

OBJECTIVE

Dedicated, organized compassionate leader with 17 years' experience in educational leadership and 31 years in Region leadership looking to fulfill the position of Division Director for the Eastern Division in the interest of facilitating and promoting the mission and vision of NSP in the Eastern Division, focusing on member needs, and working with the Eastern Division BOD to make meaningful contributions to the organization toward the common goal of service and safety.

SKILLS & ABILITIES

Problem solving, process optimization, conflict resolution, communications skills, fiscal awareness, disability awareness and advocacy, adaptability, collaboration, delegation, growth mindset, empathy

EDUCATION

2003 - Certificate of Advanced Study -Educational Administration and Supervision - SUNY New Paltz

1990 - Masters of Science in Education - Communication Disorders (MS Ed) - SUNY New Paltz

1986 - Bachelor of Arts - SUNY Cortland

COMMUNICATION

Strong written and verbal communication skills including the ability to provide constructive feedback, timely responses to email, and effective meeting facilitation with various stakeholders holding diverse positions and backgrounds

LEADERSHIP EXPERIENCE

2020 - Present -	Assistant Division Director – Eastern Division
2018 - 2024 —	Region Director – Southern New York Region
2017 - Present -	Assistant Director of Special Education – Kingston City School District
2015 - Present -	Outdoor Emergency Transportation Region Advisor – Southern New York Region
2013 - 2018 —	Alternate Region Director – Southern New York Region
2008 - 2011 –	Region Director – Southern New York Region
2010 - 2017 —	Vice-Principal Miller Middle School – Kingston City School District
2007 - 2010 —	Assistant Director of Special Education – Kingston City School District
2000 - 2003 —	Coordinator Special Education – Kingston City School District
1998 - 2000 —	Patrol Director – Plattekill Mountain
1997 - 1999 —	President, Speech and Hearing Association of the Hudson Valley
1994 - 1997 —	Vice-President, Speech and Hearing Association of the Hudson Valley
1992 - 2008 —	Outdoor Emergency Transportation Region Advisor - Southern New York Region
1993 - 1997 —	Team Leader, Plattekill Mountain
1989 - 1993 —	Team Leader, Highmount Ski Area

PATROLLING EXPERIENCE

2020 - 2024 Assistant Division Director – Eastern Division 2022 - Present -Plattekill Mountain Ski Patrol 2018 - 2024 Region Director – Southern New York Region 2016 - Present -Instructor Development Instructor/Instructor-Trainer 2015 - Present -Region OET Advisor- Southern New York Region 2012 - 2017 Alternate Region Director – Southern New York Region 2008 - 2011 Region Director – Southern New York Region 2001 - 2021 Belleavre Mountain Ski Patrol Patrol Director - Plattekill Mountain Ski Patrol 1998 - 2000 1994 - Present -Ski and Toboggan/OET Instructor/Trainer (IT) Outdoor Emergency Care (OEC) Instructor 1994 - Present -1993 - 1997 Team Leader – Plattekill Mountain Ski Patrol 1992 - 2008 Region Ski & Toboggan Advisor (OET) – Southern New York Region Team Leader Highmount Ski Patrol 1989 - 1992 Ski & Toboggan / Outdoor Emergency Transportation Trainer- Evaluator 1988 - Present — 1983 - 1992 — Highmount Ski Patrol 1982 - 1983 Candidate Highmount Ski Patrol

COMMITTEE EXPERIENCE

	. •			1
กา	ΙТ.	1	าา	٠.

2022, 2023 - National Planning Committee

2021 - Present – Initiative for Change Task Force (ICTF)

Planned National Board Meeting agenda January 2021Code of Conduct re-write and P&P acceptance process

- Leadership Development Module content creation (in progress)

2022, 2023 – Co -Facilitator National Board of Directors Candidate Forum(s)

2019-2021 – National Business Process Committee

Division:

2014 - Present – Long-Range Planning 2018 - 2024 – YAP Board Liaison

2022 - 2023 – 10th Mountain/Whiteface Rededication Run Planning Team

2021 - 2022 — Dole Rededication Planning Committee

2020 - 2022 - COOPED UP Task Force Co-Facilitator (COVID)

AWARDS

2021 - 2022 – Jerry Sherman Outstanding Division Patroller Award

2021 – Yellow Merit Star

2019 - 2020 - 990 Award

2009 – Meritorious Service Award
2004 – Meritorious Service Award
1995 – National Appointment